
ORDINANCE 07-54 

NOTE: THIS ORDINANCE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2005-2006 WAS NOT RATIFIED UNTIL 2007. 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE APPROPRIATED REVENUES & EXENDITURES OF THE ClTY OF 
SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE, FUNDS FOR THE EXPENSE OF OPERATING AND MAINTAINING THE 

DEPARTMENTAL FUNCTIONS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1,2005 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 
2006. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN OF THE ClTY OF SPRING HILL, 
TENNESSEE, THAT THERE BE APPROPRIATED OUT OF REVENUES OF THE TOWN, EXCEPT THOSE 

EXPRESSLY ALLOCATED BY LAW, THE SUMS HEREINAFTER SET FOR THE EXPENSE OF OPERATING 
AND MAINTAINING THE FOLLOWING SEVERAL DEPARTMENTS OF THE TOWN, DURING THE YEAR 

BEGINNING JULY 1,2005 AND ENDING JUNE 30,2006. 

31200 /REAL PROPERTY TAX DELINQUENCIES I $ 13,259.00 

110 - GENERAL FUND - REVENUES 

31300 /DELINQUENT PROPERTY TAX PENALN / $ 2,216.00 

3151 1 /ELECTRIC UTILITY IN-LIEU-OF TAX I $ 383.00 

2005-2006 

$ 323.00 

$ 4.00 

TAXES 

31520 ISATURN IN-LIEU-OF-TAX I $ 250,000.00 

31 100 

3161 0 ILOCAL SALES TAX / $ 1 .I 82,495.00 

REAL PROPERTY TAXES 

31120  UTILITY TAXES 

TOTALGENERALTAXREVENUES I $ 2,055,761 .OO 

31710 

31720 

31800 

3191 1 

31912 

LICENSES AND PERMITS 

WHOLESALE BEER TAX 

WHOLESALE LIQUOR TAX 

BUSINESS LICENSE 

GAS FRANCHISE TAX 

CABLE TV FRANCHISE 

TOTAL LICENSES AND PERMITS I $ 1,206,352.00 

$ 224,724.00 

$ 68,118.00 

$ 164,602.00 

$ 11 1,009.00 

$ 38,628.00 
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$ 25,823.00 

$ 6,850.00 

$ 12,329.00 

$ 1,153,100.00 

$ 8,250.00 

31980 

32210 

32400 

32610 

32710 

MIXED DRINK TAXES 

BEER LICENSES 

ALARM REGISTRATIONS 

BUILDING PERMITS 

SIGN PERMITS 



{NTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE 

33320 1 N A  IN-LIEU-OF TAX / $ 125.946.00 
I I 

33400 /STATE GRANT REVENUE 1 $ 2,000.00 

3351 0 I STATE SALES TAX I $ 1,129.246.00 

33520 /STATE INCOME TAX 1 $ 9.153.00 

33530 ]STATE BEER TAX 1 $ 8,61500 

33551 /STATE GAS &MOTOR FUEL TAX / $ 479,788.00 

33552 /STATE CITY STREETS & TRANSPORTATION / $ 37,914.00 

33590 JOTHER STATE REVENUE ALLOCATIONS I $ 5,995.00 

33597 1 LIBRARY REVENUE-OTHER I $ 

TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE I $ 1,862,144.00 

MISCELLANEOUS 

34000  CHARGES FOR SERVICES I $ 1.691 .OO 

35100  CITY COURT REVENUES I $ 135.949.00 

351 10 ]CITY COURT TRAFFIC SCHOOL I $ 27.675.00 

35160 /COUNTY COURT REVENUE / $ 18.960.00 

36100 /INTEREST INCOME I $ 37.874.00 

3621 0  RENTAL INCOME 1 $ 7.069.00 

36300 ISALE OF SURPLUS PROPERTY / $ 8,000.00 

36350  INSURANCE RECOVERIES FOR LOSSES 

TOTALMISCELLANEOUSREVENUES 

TOTALGENERALFUNDREVENUES 5,407,764.00 
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CITY OF SPRING HILL 

GENERAL FUND 

BUDGETED EXPENDITURES 

41100 - LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT 

161 /BOARD EXPENSE (ALDERMEN) 

110 

134 

141 

172 (ELECTION EXPENSE 

SALARIES 

CHRISTMAS BONUS 

PAYROLL TAX 

252 

253 

254 

259 

260 

261 

280 

41210 -JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT 

LEGAL SERVICES 

AUDIT EXPENSE & ACCOUNTING SERVICES 

ENGINEERING SERVICES 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, APPRAISAL ,SURVEYS, TAX BILLING 

PROPERTY REAPPRAISAL (MAURY) 

REPAIR & MAINTENANCE, MOTOR VEHICLES 

TRAVEL EXPENSES 

331 

510 

720 

790 
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GAS & OIL 

TML INSURANCE COVERAGE, ALL FORMS 

CONTRIBUTIONS AND GRANTS 

MISCELLANEOUS 

TOTAL JUDICIAL EXPENDITURES 

$ 1,412.00 

$ 5,939.00 

$ 5,000.00 

$ 4,096.00 

TOTAL LEGISLATIVE EXPENDITURES 

$ 15,461 .OO 

$ 447.307.00 



41500 - FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 

231 ]LEGAL NOTICE PUBLICATION 1 $ 5,437.00 

110 

134 

141 

142 

143 

200 

280 ITRAVEL EXPENSE I $ 1,124.00 

310  OFFICE SUPPLIES / $ 12,464.00 

SALARIES / $  66,353.00 
CHRISTMAS BONUS 

PAYROLL TAX 

HEALTH INSURANCE 

RETIREMENT 

CONTRACT SERVICES 

TOTAL FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION EXPENDITURES / $ 145,640.00 

$ 300.00 

$ 5,416.00 

$ 24,750.00 

$ 4,213.00 

$ 2.386.00 

510 

790 

900 

949 

41600 - INFORMATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 

INSURANCE 

MISCELLANEOUS 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 

OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL INFORMATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 70,646.00 

$ 4,788.00 

$ 544.00 

$ 

$ 3,138.00 

200 

260 

310 

41800 - CITY HALL - BUILDING 

134 ICHRISTMAS BONUS I $ 1oo.00 

CONTRACT SERVICES-NETWORK MAINTENANCE 

REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE-COMPUTER HARDWARE 

COMPUTER SUPPLIES 

141  PAYROLL TAX 1 $ 2,176.00 

$ 14,423.00 

$ 416.00 

$ 17,635.00 

262 IREPAIR & MAINT. - MACHINERY & EQUIP., HIC I $ 3.213.00 
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41800-CITY HALL-BUILDING (cont.) 

TOTAL CITY HALL - BUILDING EXPENDITURES 176,283.00 

$ 36.785.00 

$ 12,384.00 

$ 80.00 

265 IREPAIR MAINT. GROUNDS & BUILDING 

510 

42100 - POLICE DEPARTMENT 

324 

INSURANCE-TML / $ 9,978.00 

JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 

790 /MISCELLANEOUS / $ 827.00 

376  UNIFORMS 

110 

112 

134 

141 

142 

143 

200 

234 ITAX. LAW, &OTHER SUBSCRIPTIONS 1 $ 829.00 

220 

236  PUBLIC RELATIONS PROGRAM (COPS) / $ 712.00 

SALARIES 

SALARY-OVERTIME 

CHRISTMAS BONUS 

PAYROLL TAX 

HEALTH INSURANCE 

RETIREMENT 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

251  MEDICAL SERVICES 1 $ 8,241.00 

$ 1,066,475.00 

$ 71,791 .OO 

$ 3,550.00 

$ 90,701 .OO 

$ 267,152.00 

$ 70,454.00 

$ 13.750.00 

231 ILEGAL NOTICES 1 $ 400.00 

PRINTING, DUPLICATION, ETC. (Ticket Books, Forms) 

261  VEHICLE REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE 1 $ 39,791 .OO 

$ 1,378.00 

280 ITRAVEL, TRAINING, ACADEMY I $ 14,187.00 

310  OFFICE SUPPLIES / $ 16,837.00 

331 /FUEL, OIL, ETC. I $ 82,278.00 

334 

510 

790 

900 
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TOTAL POLICE EXPENDITURES 

TIRES, TUBES, ETC. 

INSURANCE 

MISCELLANEOUS 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 

$ 2,163,459.00 

$ 4,955.00 

$ 109,793.00 

$ 2,526.00 

$ 208,324.00 



42200 - FlRE DEPARTMENT 

1 10 /SALARIES / $ 846,805.00 

244 /NATURAL GAS 1 $ 8.814.00 

134 

141 

142 

143 

200 

261  VEHICLE REPAlRlMAlNTENANCE I $ 8,733.00 

262  EQUIPMENT REPAlRlMAlNTENANCE I $ 5,966.00 

CHRISTMAS BONUS 

PAYROLL TAX 

HEALTH INSURANCE 

RETIREMENT 

CONTRACT SERVICES 

265  REPAIR & MAINT. - GROUNDSIBUILDING (Old & New Fire Hall) / $ 7,865.00 

$ 2,450.00 

$ 65,845.00 

$ 143,183.00 

$ 51,672.00 

$ 1.153.00 

320  OTHER SUPPLIES (Firefighters Equip.lSupplies) I $ 29,871.00 

42420 - BUILDING & PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

110 ISALARIES 

322 

326 

331 

510 

700 

790 

900 

134  CHRISTMAS BONUS 1 $ 600.00 

142 (HEALTH INSURANCE I $ 52,363.00 

EMT EQUIPMENTISUPPLIES 

CLOTHING & UNIFORMS 

GAS. OIL, & DIESEL 

INSURANCE 

FIRE GRANT 

MISCELLANEOUS 

CAPITAL OUTLAY-FIRE VEHICLE LEASE 

245 1 TELEPHONE I $ 2,930.00 

$ 4.247.00 

$ 31,345.00 

$ 10,215.00 

$ 57,878.00 

$ 21,544.00 

$ 310.00 

$ 31,121.00 

TOTAL FIRE DEPARTMENT EXPENDITURES 

261  VEHICLE REPAIR &MAINTENANCE I $ 4,069.00 

$ 1,355,853.00 

310  OFFICE SUPPLIES I $ 5,934.00 

331 [FUEL & OIL I $ 10,497.00 
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TOTAL BUILDING & PLANNING EXPENDITURES $ 344,421 .OO 



43100 - STREETS AND HIGHWAYS 

134 /CHRISTMAS BONUS 1 $ 700.00 

247 JSTREET LIGHTING-ELECTRICITY & MAINTENANCE 1 $ 195,991.00 

254 ENGINEERING / $ 51,667.00 

261 

262 

268 

280 

TOTAL STREETS 8 HIGHWAYS EXPENDITURES / $ 1,404,579.00 

331 

44700 - PARKS 8 RECREATION DEPARTMENT 

I 10 ISALARIES 

VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 

EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 

ROADS & STREETS REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 

TRAVEL 

134 /CHRISTMAS BONUS I $ 100.00 

$ 13.288.00 

$ 37,959.00 

$ 70,967.00 

$ 90.00 

423 /GUARD RAILS. SIGNS & POSTS I $ 8,058.00 

GAS, OIL, DIESEL FUEL, GREASE, ETC. 

142 JHEALTH INSURANCE 1 $ 7,964.00 

$ 61,742.00 

143 

200 

241 

244 

245 

265 

266 

267 

320 

331 

510 

790 

RETIREMENT 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

ELECTRIC 

NATURAL GAS 

TELEPHONE 

REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - GROUNDS 

REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - BUILDING 

SENIOR CITIZENS-SPRING HILL & MAURY COUNTY 

OPERATING SUPPLIES, RECREATIONAL 

FUEL& OIL 

INSURANCE 

MISCELLANEOUS 

$ 2,292.00 

$ 1,883.00 

$ 7,293.00 

$ 1,631 .OO 

$ 2,942.00 

$ 920.00 

$ 3,500.00 

$ 3,500.00 

$ 7,577.00 

$ 1.549.00 

$ 10,430.00 

$ 2,386.00 

TOTAL PARKS & RECREATION EXPENDITURES $ 91,421.19 



44800 - LIBRARY 

110 /SALARIES 

134 ~CHR~STMAS BONUS / $ 600.00 

233 ~SUBSCR~PT~ONS TO NEWSPAPERS & PERIODICALS / $ 791.00 

141 

142 

143 

200 

21 1 

TOTAL LIBRARY EXPENDITURES 

PAYROLL TAX 

HEALTH INSURANCE 

RETIREMENT 

CONTRACT SERVICES 

POSTAGE, BOX RENTAL 

310 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES I $ 6,545,607.19 

$ 12,398.00 

$ 23,253.00 

$ 10,482.00 

$ 8,188.00 

$ 388.00 

OFFICE SUPPLIES 1 $ 642.00 
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619-42129 - DRUG FUND 
DRUGFUNDREVENUES 

35140 IDRUG RELATED FINES 

TOTAL DRUG REVENUES / $ 13,367.00 

SANITATION COLLECTION FUND (21 0) 

619-42129 - DRUG FUND EXPENDITURES 

REVENUES 

$ 6,161.00 

$ 6,161.00 

320 

43230-SANITATION EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING SUPPLIES 

TOTAL DRUG FUND EXPENDITURES 

 RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL COLLECTION I $ 867,917.00 

$ 883,331 .OO 34410 

 TOTAL SANITATION REVENUES I $ 883,331 .OO 

RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL COLLECTION 

TOTAL SANITATION EXPENDITURES $ 867,917.00 

33440 -ADEQUATE FACILITIES TAX-REVENUE 

125 -ADEQUATE FACILITIES TAX EXPENDITURES 

33461 

37910 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

$ 749,705.00 33441 REVENUE-GENERAL 

REVENUE -OTHER 

PRIOR YEAR BALANCE 

TRANSFERS FROM OTHER ACCOUNTS 

INTEREST 

TOTAL ADEQUATE FACILITIES TAX REVENUES 

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES 

410 -WATER B SEWER - REVENUES 

36100 /INTEREST EARNINGS I $ 172,336.00 

$ 1,039,174.00 

$ 781,558.00 

$ 250,000.00 

$ 15,889.00 

$ 2,836,326.00 

371 10 [METERED WATER SALES (Customers) I $ 1,429,545.00 

$ 118,496.00 

$ 2,860,615.00 

$ 2,979,111 .OO 

43611 
931 
43620 

937 

37140 ISALES TO OTHER WATER DISTRICTS 1 $ 21 1,897.00 

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS 

RECREATION-PUBLIC BUILDINGS & EQUIPMENT-POLICE VEHICLE LEAS1 

TOTAL ADEQUATE FACILITIES TAX EXPENDITURES 

37192 ]METER CONNECTION FEE ! $  207,471 .OO 

37193  CHARGES FOR SERVICE I $ 3,487.00 

37194 ISALES OF MATERIALS I $ 442.00 

37195  INSTALLATION CHARGES 1 $ 460,366.00 

37196  WATER TAP FEES I $ 1,638,510.00 

37198  WATER DEVELOPMENT FEES 1 $ 156,820.00 
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WATERISEWER REVENUES. CONT'D 

37210  SEWER SERVICE CHARGE (Customers) / $ 1.123.118.00 

37291 (FORFEITED DISCOUNTS & PENALTIES 1 $ 65,523.00 

37296 ISEWER TAP FEES / $ 1.409.245.00 

37298 ISEWER DEVELOPMENT FEES I $ 2,014,599.00 

ITOTAL REVENUES - WATERISEWER 1 $ 8,912,074.00 

37299 

37910 

52100 -WATER EXPENDITURES 

MISCELLANEOUS 

INTEREST INCOME 

326 ICLOTHING & UNIFORMS I $ 13,333.00 

$ 10,036.00 

$ 8,679.00 

331 (GAS, OIL, DIESEL, GREASE, ETC. 1 $ 8.232.00 

$ 468,920.00 

$ 1,800.00 

$ 39,189.00 

$ 106.792.00 

110 

134 

141 

142 

391 /WATER METERS 1 $ 317,363.00 

SALARIES 

CHRISTMAS BONUS 

PAYROLL TAX 

HEALTH INSURANCE 

52110-WATER TREATMENT PLANT 

1 10  SALARIES I $ 290.288.00 

540 

596 

790 

900 

934 
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DEPRECIATION 

TN STATE FEES 

MISCELLANEOUS 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 

WATER LINE CONSTRUCTION/REPAIR 

134 

141 

142 

143 

200 

215 

235 

$ 

$ 6,901.00 

$ 3,569.00 

$ 36,974.00 

$ 1,992,547.00 

TOTAL WATER EXPENDITURES $ 3,341,638.00 

I 

CHRISTMAS BONUS 

OASl (EMPLOYERS SHARE) 

HOSPITAL & HEALTH INSURANCE 

RETIREMENT 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

DEBT SERVICE TML BONDS 

MEMBERSHIPS, REGISTRATION FEES, TUITION 

$ 900.00 

$ 23,727.00 

$ 62,903.00 

$ 17,214.00 

$ 16,511.00 

$ 364,383.00 

$ 690.00 



521 10-WATER TREATMENT PLANT Cont'd 

326 /UNIFORMS & CLOTHING / $ 1,965.00 

241 

245 

251 

254 

261 

329  LAB SUPPLIES / $ 10,835.00 

331 IGAS, OIL, DIESEL, GREASE, ETC. 1 $ 4,217.00 

ELECTRICITY I $ 167,293.00 

TELEPHONE 

MEDICAL, DENTAL & HEALTH SERVICES 

ARCHITECTURAL, ENGINEERING & LANDSCAPING 

$ 775.00 

$ 104.00 

$ 12,061 .OO 

510 

790 

900 

REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES I $ 574.00 

52200-WASTEWATER PLANT 

INSURANCE 

MISCELLANEOUS 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 

TOTAL WATER TREATMENT PLANT EXPENDITURES 

262 IREPAIR & MAINTENANCE - MACHINERY 1 $ 37,248.00 
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$ 24,780.00 

$ 594.00 

$ 26.81 0.00 

$ 1,188,726.00 

$ 153.586.00 

$ 500.00 

$ 12,444.00 

$ 36,370.00 

$ 9,107.00 

$ 78,533.00 

$ 281,760.00 

$ 590.00 

$ 146,468.00 

110 

134 

141 

142 

143 

200 

215 

235 

241 

263 

280 

291 

320 

322 

326 

329 

331 

510 

540 

596 

790 

934 

SALARIES 

CHRISTMAS BONUS 

PAYROLL TAX 

HEALTH INSURANCE 

RETIREMENT 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

DEBT SERVICE SR 98-1 16 

MEMBERSHIPS, REGISTRATION FEES, TUITION 

ELECTRICITY 

SLUDGE REMOVAL I $ 

TRAVEL EXPENSE 

IMMUNIZATION SERVICES 

OPERATING SUPPLIES 

CHEMICAL & LAB SUPPLIES 

UNIFORMS &CLOTHING 

LAB ANALYSIS CONTRACT 

GAS, OIL, DIESEL, GREASE, ETC. 

INSURANCE 

DEPRECIATION 

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL FEES 

MISCELLANEOUS 

PLANT CONSTRUCTION 

$ 1,059.00 

$ 52.00 

$ 37,587.00 

$ 4,872.00 

$ 3,817.00 

$ 15,752.00 

$ 4,171.00 

$ 14.235.00 

$ 

$ 4,500.00 

$ 260.00 

$ 162,053.00 

TOTAL WASTEWATER PLANT EXPENDITURES $ 1,076,188.00 



5221 1-SEWER COLLECTION SYSTEM 

331 

510 

790 

900 

934 

52316 -BILLING & COLLECTIONS 

TOTAL COLLECTION SYSTEM EXPENDITURES 

141 (PAYROLL TAX I $ 6,934.00 

GAS, OIL, DIESEL FUEL, GREASE, ETC. 

INSURANCE 

MISCELLANEOUS 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 

SEWER LINE CONSTRUCTION & REPAIR 

$ 1,866,598.00 

280 ITRAVEL EXPENSE I $ 

$ 

$ 7,476.00 

$ 724.00 

$ 

$ 1,468,363.00 

TOTAL BILLING AND COLLECTION EXPENSE-WATER & SEWER 1 149,460.00 
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TOTAL WATER AND SEWER REVENUES I $ 8,912,074.00 

TOTAL WATER AND SEWER EXPENDITURES / $ 7,622,610.00 

FOTAL DRUG FUND REVENUES 
i 

1 . -  - - - .  , $ 13,367.00 

'TOTAL DRUG FUND EXPENDITURES $ 6,161.00 -.- --s..~ ----  A ......-a -- ----a<-- -A 

, . - . -  - 
TOTAL SANITATION REVENUES I $ 883,331 .OO 

,TOTAL SANITATION EXPENDITURES ' I $ 867,917.00 

GRAND TOTAL ALL GOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 1 $ 18,052,862.00 

TOTAL ADEQUATE FACILITIES TAX REVENUES 

TOTAL ADEQUATE FACILITIES TAX EXPENDITURES 

GRAND TOTAL ALL GOVERNMENTAL EXPENDITURES 1 $ 18,021,406.19 

$ 2,836,326.00 

$ 2,979,111 .OO 
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THlS ORDINANCE SHALL BE EFFECTIVE BEGINNING JULY 1,2006, PUBLIC WELFARE 
REQUIRING IT. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF 
SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE, ON THlS 17TH, DAY OF DECEMBER, 2007. 

NOTE: THlS ORDINANCE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2005-2006 WAS NOT RATIFIED UNTIL 2007. 

ATTEST: 

DANNY M. LEVERETTE. MAYOR 

Passed on first readina: November 19, 2007 

Passed on second readina: December 17,2007 
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